

Bryant City Council Regular Meeting July 10th, 2018 6:00 PM Boswell Municipal Complex-City Hall Courtroom

AGENDA

CALL TO ORDER

PUBLIC COMMENTS

• Public Comments should be limited the three (3) minutes per speaker

OLD BUSINESS

NEW BUSINESS

Finance

Presenting: Chris Treat, Parks Director or Joy Black, Finance Director

1. Resolution - A Resolution Providing for the Adoption of an Amended Budget for the City of Bryant for the twelve month period beginning January 1, 2018 and ending December 31, 2018

Documents:

BUDADJPKSJULY.pdf

Planning And Community Development Department

Presenter Truett Smith Planning Director

2. Resolution - A Resolution Expressing the Willingness of the City of Bryant to Apply for and Participate in Better Utilizing Investments to Leverage Development (BUILD) Transportation Grant.

3. Resolution - A Resolution Recommending Change Orders to the Arkansas Department of Transportation for the Design of Highway 5. -- *Pending Planning Commission Approval*

Documents:

2018 BUILD Resolution.pdf Highway 5 Change Order Resolution.pdf Highway 5 Change Order.pdf

Public Works Department

Todd Mueller presenting

4. Update from Garver Engineering

MAYOR COMMENTS

COUNCIL COMMENTS

ADJOURNMENT

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

210 SW 3rd St. Bryant. AR 72022 (501)943-0999

RESOLUTION NO. 2018

A RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR THE ADOPTION OF AN AMENDED BUDGET FOR THE CITY OF BRYANT FOR THE TWELVE MONTH PERIOD BEGINNING JANUARY 1, 2018 AND ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2018

WHEREAS, the City of Bryant, Arkansas adopted a budget for The City of Bryant on December 19, 2017, recorded as Resolution 2017-34, and

WHEREAS, the City of Bryant, Arkansas, desires to amend said Budget for Fiscal Year 2018 as attached.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF BRYANT, ARKANSAS THAT:

Section 1. This resolution (with attachment) shall be known as the amended budget resolution for the City of Bryant, Arkansas, for the twelve (12) month period beginning January 1, 2018 and ending December 31, 2018.

(8,300.00)

General Fund - Parks

Section 2. The amended city budget for the calendar year 2018 is hereby amended and adopted to read as attached.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 10th day of July, 2018.

APPROVED:

Jill Dabbs, Mayor

Approved as to Form:

ATTEST:

Sue Ashcraft, City Clerk

Richard Chris Madison, Staff Attorney

General Ledger

Budget Adjustment List



boiler repair

Account Number FUND 001 - General Fund	Description	Original Budget	New Budget	Transfer Amt.	Transaction Description
DEPT 0430 - Parks - Bishop 001-0430-5102	Repairs & Maint - Building	76,496.0	0 84,796.00) -8,300.00) \$7300 Freon, and \$1000 one

Page 2 of 2 Resolution No 2018 A Resolution Adopting an Amended City Budget for 2018 - July 2018

RESOLUTION NO. 2018-

A RESOLUTION EXPRESSING THE WILLINGNESS OF THE CITY OF BRYANT TO APPLY FOR AND PARTICIPATE IN BETTER UTILIZING INVESTMENTS TO LEVERAGE **DEVELOPMENT (BUILD) TRANSPORTATION GRANT**

WHEREAS, the Bryant City Council understands BUILD Funds are available for application by the City of Bryant as an investment in surface transportation projects with a focus on rural areas; and

WHEREAS, the Bryant City Council seeks and supports an application to BUILD for grant funds to assist in the development of the southern section of Bryant Parkway, from Shobe Road to Bryant Parkway's eventual connection with Highway 183.

WHEREAS, Bryant Parkway connects Interstate 30, Highway 5, Saline County Airport, and Highway 183, which all promotes safety of transportation, furthers economic development within the City and surrounding communities, improves access between Bryant Public Schools' new elementary school and new junior high school, improves quality of life by connecting these locations within not only vehicles but dedicated pedestrian and bicycle trail, and represents a partnership between the City of Bryant, Saline County, Bryant School District, and Saline County Airport Commission.

WHEREAS this project, using federal funding, will be open and available for use by the general public and maintained by the applicant for the life of the project.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF BRYANT, **ARKANSAS THAT:**

SECTION I: The City of Bryant will participate in accordance with its designated responsibility, including maintenance of this project, and participation in funding of the project.

SECTION II: The Mayor is hereby authorized and directed to execute all appropriate agreements and contracts necessary to expedite the BUILD application and any follow up documentation required or requested by the United States Department of Transportation related to this application and project.

SECTION III: The Bryant City Council pledges its full support and hereby authorizes the City of Bryant to cooperate with the appropriate national, state and local authorities to implement this application and any necessary supporting documentation.

THIS RESOLUTION adopted this _____ day of July, 2018.

Signed: ______ Jill Dabbs, Mayor

ATTEST: _____

Sue Ashcraft, City Clerk

Approved as to form: _____ Staff Attorney: Chris Madison

Resolution 2018-____ Resolution Showing Support for BUILD Grant Application

RESOLUTION NO. 2018-

A RESOLUTION RECOMMENDING CHANGE ORDERS TO THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FOR THE DESIGN OF HIGHWAY 5.

WHEREAS, it was requested by the Bryant Planning Commission and Citizens of Bryant that the following change orders be submitted to ARDOT regarding the expansion of Highway 5.

WHEREAS, the City and its concerned citizenry deem the current design unsafe and request that ARDOT add medians, crosswalks, and realignment of specific curb cuts to the design of Highway 5.

WHEREAS, the addition of medians, crosswalks and realignment of curb cuts conforms with the spirit of the City of Bryant's award winning master transportation plan, Walk, Bike Drive: Bryant, which was adopted after an extensive series of public hearings and workshops with the Citizens of Bryant.

WHEREAS, the Bryant Planning Commission advocates for the acceptance of these improvements, which will drastically increase the safety of the roadway for automobiles, pedestrians and cyclists.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF BRYANT, **ARKANSAS THAT:**

SECTION I: The Mayor is hereby authorized and directed to execute all appropriate agreements and contracts necessary to forward this recommendation on behalf of the Bryant City Council, the Bryant Planning Commission and for the safety and benefit of the Citizens of Bryant.

THIS RESOLUTION adopted this _____ day of July, 2018.

ATTEST: ____

Sue Ashcraft, City Clerk

Approved as to form: Staff Attorney: Chris Madison

